

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
NO. 22-0328

IN THE MATTER OF THE CONSERVATORSHIP OF JOAN Y.
BITTNER,

JEFFREY S. BITTNER,
Appellant,

vs.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
Intervenor-Appellee.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Scott County
The Honorable Tom Reidel, No. GCPR078775

INTERVENOR-APPELLEE U.S. BANK'S FINAL BRIEF

Lynn W. Hartman, AT0003365
Nicholas Petersen, AT0012570
SIMMONS PERRINE MOYER BERGMAN PLC
115 Third Street SE, Suite 1200
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401
Tel: 319-366-7641; Fax: 319-366-1917
lhartman@spmlaw.com
npetersen@spmlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR INTERVENOR-APPELLEE
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 6

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS 15

 I. Proceedings in a Declaratory Judgment Action Gave Rise
 to Attorneys’ Fees under an IRA Trust Agreement. 15

 II. The Conservator Confirmed Its Agreement that Fees
 Were Indemnified..... 20

 III. Proceedings in the Conservatorship Were Contested
 Solely by the Ward’s Son, Appellant Jeffrey Bittner. 21

 IV. The Statement for Services Reflects U.S. Bank’s Efforts
 to Resolve the Declaratory Judgment Action Efficiently. 22

 V. The District Court Ruling Analyzed and Overruled
 Appellant Jeffrey Bittner’s Multitude of Arguments..... 25

ARGUMENT 28

 The District Court’s Judgment Should Be Affirmed Granting
 Conservator MidWestOne’s Application to Authorize Fees over
 the Objection of the Ward’s Son. 28

 I. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error. 28

 II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion
 Authorizing Contractual Fee Indemnification. 29

 A. A Contractual Duty to Transfer IRA Assets to the
 Agreed Beneficiary Existed, Fees Were Incurred to
 Do So, and Jeffrey’s Neutrality, Public Policy, and
 Impartiality Objections Rest on a
 Mischaracterization of the Record (Issues 1, 3, and
 4). 30

B.	U.S. Bank Had Authority under the Terms of the IRA Trust Agreement (Issues 2 and 7).....	33
C.	Res Judicata Does Not Apply to Indemnification of Fees Under the IRA Trust Agreement (Issue 5).....	36
D.	Characterization of the IRA Trust Agreement as a Contract of Adhesion Is Incorrect and Irrelevant (Issue 6).....	39
E.	The District Court Appropriately Exercised Its Discretion Authorizing Fees (Issue 8).....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION WITHOUT ORAL ARGUMENT.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE REQUIREMENTS.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arnevik v. Univ. of Minnesota Bd. of Regents</i> , 642 N.W.2d 315 (Iowa 2002)	36, 38
<i>DuTrac Cmty. Credit Union v. Radiology Grp. Real Estate, L.C.</i> , 891 N.W.2d 210, 216 (Iowa 2017).....	35, 39
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986)	42
<i>Farmers Bank of N. Missouri, Unionville, Missouri v. Erpelding</i> , 555 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 1996).....	56
<i>Fischer v. City of Sioux City</i> , 654 N.W.2d 544 (Iowa 2002)	37, 38
<i>Gabelmann v. NFO, Inc.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 2000)	28, 29
<i>GreatAmerica Leasing Corp. v. Cool Comfort Air Conditioning & Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 691 N.W.2d 730 (Iowa 2005).	28, 29
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	14, 30, 42, 46
<i>Hunter v. City of Des Moines</i> , 300 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1981).....	37
<i>In re Est. of Bockwoldt</i> , 814 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2012)	44
<i>Iowa Coal Min. Co. v. Monroe Cty.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 1996).....	36
<i>Isakson v. Coll. Square Mall Partners, L.L.C.</i> , 791 N.W.2d 428 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010)	14, 55
<i>Landals v. George A. Rolfes Co.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 891 (Iowa 1990).....	42
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 906 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2018)	14, 30
<i>Lohman v. Duryea Borough</i> , 574 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2009)	12, 41
<i>Lynch v. City of Des Moines</i> , 464 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa 1990)	42
<i>McNally & Nimergood v. Neumann–Kiewit Constructors, Inc.</i> , 648 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 2002).....	14, 56
<i>Pavone v. Kirke</i> , 807 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2011)	36

<i>Schultz v. Schultz</i> , 591 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa 1999).....	30
<i>Smith v. Iowa State Univ. of Sci. & Tech.</i> , 885 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 2016) ..	42, 44, 46
<i>Soults Farms, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 797 N.W.2d 92 (Iowa 2011)	37
<i>Spahn & Rose Lumber Co. v. Iowa Steel & Const. Co.</i> , 131 N.W.2d 791 (Iowa 1964).....	32
<i>Wells Dairy, Inc. v. Am. Indus. Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 762 N.W.2d 463 (Iowa 2009).....	55

Statutes

Iowa Code § 633.357(2)	31
------------------------------	----

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3).....	9
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1101	34
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1102.....	32, 34
